100 28 10 59 AM '75

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1975



(By Mr Damson (10th Dist.) Ig Mr. Winght

PASSED Marchen 5 1975

In Effect Passage C 641

FILED IN THE OFFICE JAMES R. McCARINEY SECRETARY OF STATE THIS DATE 11/20/25

)

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

H. B. 164

(By MR. DAMRON, 10th District, and MR. WRIGHT)

[Passed November 5, 1975; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article four, chapter eighteen-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section two-b, relating to an additional salary increase of seven hundred dollars for teachers; providing for the payment of the total amount of seven hundred dollars during the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred seventy-six, and providing for the payment of such additional salary increase and the additional increased fixed charges required thereby outside the West Virginia public school support plan.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article four, chapter eighteen-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section two-b, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 4. SALARIES, WAGES AND OTHER BENEFITS.

§18A-4-2b. Additional salary increase for teachers.

1 In addition to the amount of state minimum salary he 2 would receive pursuant to the provisions of sections two

Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 164] 2

3 and two-a of this article, each teacher shall receive as an 4 additional salary increase an amount of seven hundred dollars: 5 Provided, That for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred seventy-six, the total amount of seven 6 7 hundred dollars shall be paid between the effective date of this act and the end of such fiscal year. The additional salary in-8 crease provided under this section, and the additional increased 9 10 fixed charges payments required thereby, shall be paid for outside the West Virginia public school support plan provided 11 for in article nine-a, chapter eighteen of this code. 12

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

21 Chairman Senate Committee charence to Chiatia D.

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect from passage.

Dellan. Clerk of the Senate

Blankenskip

Clerk of the House of Delegates

Ken

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within approved this the 18th ay of ______, 1975.

day of .

auch a. Cha

Governor

C-641 E

SENTED TO THE GOVERNOR $\frac{11/1}{15}$

11/1/15 3:40 р.м.

.

*

;